that Yellowstone and/or the (End) Client may take in order to mitigate the incident and prevent its 
recurrence.  

Clause 24. Penalty clause 
1. If you violate clauses/prohibitions of this Personnel Handbook, you will have to pay a penalty to 

Yellowstone. The penalty will personally benefit Yellowstone. The penalty will amount to EUR 
7,500.00 (in words: seven thousand five hundred euros) per violation. The penalty will be 
immediately due and payable, without any notice of default or other prior statement being required. 
The penalty will be due and payable without prejudice to Yellowstone's other rights pursuant to the 
law or the employment contract, including at least the right to specific performance of the